

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/13/2020 3:17 PM**

Court of Appeals No. 53772-9-II
Trial Court No. 17-2-00504-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS LEGAL TITLE
TRUSTEE FOR TRUMAN 2016 SC6 TITLE TRUST,
its successors in interest and/or assigns,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TARMO PAUL ROOSILD; SAMANTHA CASTRONOVO;
OCCUPANTS OF THE PREMISES,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. FARRELL, WSBA No. 18897
DAVID W. CRAMER, WSBA No. 49566
MB LAW GROUP LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
117 SW Taylor Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-914-2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ISSUES4

 The trial court did not err in granting summary judgment to
 Plaintiff.4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

VI. ARGUMENT5

 A. Standard of Review5

 B. Pre-Acceleration Notice, Even Though Not Required, Was
 Properly Provided6

 C. The Terms of the Deed of Trust and Note Are Not Conditions
 Precedent to a Judicial Foreclosure.....10

 D. US Bank is Entitled to Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs
 and Defendants’ Request For Fees and Costs Should be
 Denied.....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barkley v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 58, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015)	7
<i>Blair v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18, 372 P.2d 127 (2016)	7
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015)	7
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 367 P.3d 600 (2016)	7
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of America</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P.3d 272 (2016)	17
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard</i> , 23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P.2d 179 (1979)	9, 14
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	6
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> , 169 Wn.2d 769, 238 P.3d 1168 (2010)	16
<i>Hudson v. Hapner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 22, 239 P.3d 579 (2010)	16
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814, 110 S.Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989)	5
<i>Mut. Sec. Fin. v. Unite</i> , 68 Wn. App. 636, 847 P.2d 4 (1993)	7
<i>Parker Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. Pattison</i> , 198 Wn. App. 16, 391 P.3d 481 (2016)	17
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995)	8

<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	9
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	13
<i>Weinberg v. Naher</i> , 51 Wash. 591, 99 P. 736 (1909).....	14, 15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharm.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	8

STATUTES

RCW 61.12	13
RCW 62A.3–205(b).....	7

RULES

CR 3	14
RAP 10.3(b)	2
RAP 14.2.....	16, 17
RAP 18.1.....	17
